

No. 23-939

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California Street,  
Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Scott Michelman  
Arthur B. Spitzer  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
529 14th Street NW, Suite 722  
Washington, D.C. 20045

David D. Cole  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(212) 549-2611  
dcole@aclu.org

Brett Max Kaufman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE DO NOT SUPPORT ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL LIABILITY FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS.....	2
A. The President is a citizen, not a King .....	3
B. It has long been understood, including by Presidents themselves, that Presidents could be held criminally liable for their official acts after leaving office.....	7
II.   THE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY FOR A PRESIDENT’S OFFICIAL ACTS DO NOT JUSTIFY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL LIABILITY.....	15
III.  THE PRINCIPLE THAT THE PRESIDENT IS NOT ABOVE THE LAW IS NOWHERE MORE IMPORTANT THAN IN ENSURING THE PEACEFUL TRANSITION OF POWER .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	16
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	6, 17
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	17
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	12
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838) .....	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	14
<i>Little v. Bareme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	10, 11
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	3

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 32 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	4, 5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	12, 14
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692D) ....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , Crim. No. 23-257, 2023 WL 8359833 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2023) .....	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	5, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1, 10 (2015) .....	13
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	3

U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 3..... 14

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1119..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

167 Cong. Rec. S607 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021) ..... 8

167 Cong. Rec. S693 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2021) ..... 8
